PAGE  

April 10, 2002

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

April 25, 2002

ITEM  21

SUBJECT:
PROPOSED RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OR DESIGNEE TO AMEND AN AGREEMENT WITH THE UNIVERISTY OF CALIFORNIA TO ADD FUNDS TO SUPPLEMENT AN ON-GOING STUDY OF NUTRIENTS, SELENIUM, AND ARSENIC IN THE SAN DIEGO CREEK/ NEWPORT BAY WATERSHED

DISCUSSION: 

The State Water Resources Control Board is currently funding a study with the University of California, Riverside, to provide the best estimates of the annual loads of nutrients, arsenic, and selenium from unquantified sources, including shallow groundwater, open space, and atmospheric deposition, to the San Diego Creek and Newport Bay watershed.  The collection of these data will aid in refining the already approved San Diego Creek/ Newport Bay watershed nutrient total maximum daily load (TMDL).  The data are also necessary to support the development of toxic substances TMDLs, a joint effort of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa Ana Region (CRWQCB, SAR) and the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Data now available suggest that total loadings from selenium and mercury are impairing water bodies in the Newport Bay/San Diego Creek Watershed.  To assist in the development of TMDLs for these constituents, the generation and use of the best available data is critical.

Collaborators for this project include the CRWQCB, SAR, University of California Cooperative Extension (Orange County), California State University, Los Angeles (CSULA), and Irvine Ranch Water District (IRWD).

The additional funding provided by this contract amendment will:

1.  Provide for the submittal of approximately 115 groundwater and surface water samples to an outside laboratory for low-level selenium analysis.  The California Toxics Rule (CTR) has a water quality objective of 5.0 (g/L for selenium.  The US Fish and Wildlife Service has performed studies that indicate that biological effects from selenium may occur at concentrations as low as 2.0 (g/L.  One of these levels will likely be selected as the TMDL numeric target for selenium.  Therefore, this study will conduct an analysis of selenium concentrations in the watershed at these lower detection limits to aid in delineating the extent and occurrence of selenium.  The UCR laboratory intends to subcontract with Columbia Analytical Services (CAS is a California state-certified laboratory) in Kelso, Washington, for selected sample analyses.  UCR staff and students will collect the samples and prepare them for shipment to CAS.

2.  An abandoned mercury mine, the Red Hill mine, is located upgradient of Peters Canyon Wash within the San Diego Creek Watershed.  The underlying groundwater basin consists of a perched groundwater aquifer that has not been tested for mercury.  Under this contract, 19 groundwater and surface water samples will be collected and analyzed for mercury.  Due to its mobility, sampling and analysis of mercury requires the use of EPA Method 1669, “Sampling Ambient Water for Trace Metals at EPA Water Quality Criteria Levels,” and EPA Method 1631, “Mercury in Water by Oxidation, Purge and Traps, and Cold Vapor Atomic Fluorescence Spectrometry,” which requires “clean room” conditions for laboratory analysis.  CAS has clean room vacuum hoods equipped with HEPA filtration units that meet the requirements for analysis of mercury by EPA Method 1631.  UCR students and staff will collect the samples using special bottles provided by CAS.  The samples will be shipped to the CAS laboratory in Kelso, Washington for actual analysis. 

POLICY ISSUE:

Should the SWRCB adopt a resolution authorizing the Executive Director or designee to amend the contract with the University of California to add an additional $6,906 to the contract to provide for the analysis of mercury and selenium at low-levels by an outside (non-UCR) laboratory?

FISCAL IMPACT:

The proposed amendment is to add $6,906 to the existing $200,000 contract, making the  total amended contract amount $206,906.

RWQcb impact:

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa Ana Region staff shall continue to manage the contract for the proposed project.  

Staff recommendation:

1.  The SWRCB should adopt the attached draft resolution and authorize the Executive Director, or designee, to amend the agreement with the University of California for approximately $206,906 to conduct additional analyses of selenium and mercury to complete the on-going study of nutrients, selenium, and arsenic in the San Diego Creek and Newport Bay Watersheds.

2.  Authorize the Executive Director, or designee, to negotiate future amendments to the work plan and budget.

DRAFT  April 10, 2002

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

RESOLUTION NO. 2002-___

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OR DESIGNEE TO AMEND AN AGREEMENT WITH THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA TO SUPPLEMENT AN ON-GOING STUDY OF NUTRIENTS, SELENIUM, AND ARSENIC IN THE SAN DIEGO CREEK/ NEWPORT BAY WATERSHEDS

WHEREAS:
1. State Water Resources Control Board Resolution No. 90-014 authorized the Executive Director to negotiate, execute, and amend interagency agreements and contracts that individually involve not more than $200,000 or three years duration.  $200,000 was obtained from the State Water Resources Control Board Fiscal Year 2000 General Funds to contract with the University of California, Riverside, to conduct a hydrogeologic study of shallow groundwater, and monitor nutrients, selenium, and arsenic in the San Diego Creek Watershed for fiscal years 2001, 2002, and 2003.
2. State Water Resources Control Board Fiscal Year 2001-2002 TMDL General Funds of $6,906 have been identified for this project for the analysis of selenium at low levels and for the analysis of mercury.  These analyses were not included in the original contract scope of work.
3. The current agreement with the University of California, Riverside, would continue to use these funds to conduct water quality monitoring and assessment in the San Diego Creek/ Newport Bay watersheds.

4. The Regional Board would manage an interagency agreement with the Regents of the University of California, Riverside in an amount not to exceed $206,906 for Fiscal Year 2001-2002. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:
The SWRCB authorizes the Executive Director or designee to amend an agreement with the Regents of the University of California, University of California, Riverside, to conduct additional water quality monitoring, investigations, and research in the San Diego Creek/ Newport Bay watershed consistent with the mandate of the Regional Board.

CERTIFICATION
The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on April 25, 2002.

__________________________

Maureen Marché

Clerk to the Board

PAGE  
-2-


